Andrew E. Cullen
Vice President

Energy and Telecommunication Services

September 29, 2011

Mr. Paresh Khatri

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502

Re: 2011 Semi-Annual Monitoring and Sampling Report
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility

725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Alameda County Site ID RO0000354

Stantec PN: 185702330.200.0001

Dear Mr. Khatri:

Subsequent to this cover letter is the 3" quarter well monitoring report for the former Penske
Truck Leasing site location at 725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, CA.

As an authorized representative of our company, the following statement is listed below:
I, Andrew Cullen declare under penalty of perjury that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report are true and correct to the

best of my knowledge

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,




“f Stantec Consulting Corporation
J 57 Lafayette Circle 2nd Floor
/ Lafayette CA 94549

/” Tel: (925) 299-9300

Fax: (925) 299-9302

Stantec

September 29, 2011

Mr. Paresh Khatri

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502

(To Be Sent Via Electronic Upload to Alameda County ftp)

Re: 2011 Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California
Alameda County Site ID RO0000354
Stantec PN: 185702330.200.0001

Dear Mr. Khatri:

Stantec Consulting Corporation (Stantec), on behalf of Penske Truck Leasing Company (Penske), has
prepared this 2011 Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Former Penske Truck Leasing
Facility (the site) located at 725 Julie Ann Way in Oakland, California (see Figure 1). There are ten on-site
groundwater monitoring wells associated with the site (see Figure 2). Well construction details are presented
on Table 1. This report documents the procedures and results of the monitoring and sampling events
conducted in the Third Quarter 2011.

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Groundwater levels were measured by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine Tech) in all ten wells in third quarter
2011 (July 25, 2011). An oil/water interface probe graduated to 0.01 foot was used to determine the
presence of free-phase product. No free-phase fuel product was measured in any of the wells in July 2011.
Copies of the field data sheets are included in Appendix A.

Depth-to-groundwater measurements and surveyed wellhead top-of-casing elevations were used to calculate
groundwater surface elevations. Water level measurements and groundwater elevations are presented in
Table 2.

SEMI-ANNUAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING PROCEDURES

On July 25 and 26, 2011, wells MW-1R, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7R, MW-8, OW-1, and OW-2 were sampled by
Blaine Tech. Prior to sampling, wells were purged of approximately three well casing volumes using a
diaphragm pump fitted with new, disposable tubing for each well. Well MW-4 dewatered following removal of
approximately two well volumes. During purging, groundwater was periodically measured for pH, electrical
conductivity, turbidity, and temperature, and visually inspected for color and the presence of free product.
Downhole dissolved oxygen (DO) measurements and oxidation reduction potential (ORP) measurements
were recorded pre- and post-purging at each well. Physical parameters, purge volumes for each well, visual
observations, and sampling notes were recorded on field data sheets and are included in Appendix A.
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Upon removal of the appropriate purge volume and stabilization of the measured field parameters, samples
were collected from each well using a new, disposable bailer. Samples were collected into laboratory-
supplied containers and stored cold during delivery to Curtis and Tompkins Ltd, a state-certified analytical
laboratory in Berkeley, California.

ANALYTICAL PROGRAM

All of the groundwater samples were analyzed for the following constituents:

O Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by modified U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) Method 8015M;

TPHd by modified EPA Method 8015M with silica gel treatment;

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260;

Methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8260;

EDC/EDB by EPA Method 8260; and,

Naphthalene by EPA Method 8260.

ooooo

WASTE MANAGEMENT AND DISPOSAL
Purge/rinsate water generated during groundwater sampling activities was stored in California Department of
Transportation (DOT)-approved 55-gallon steel drums and left on-site pending characterization and disposal.
RESULTS
Groundwater Elevation Monitoring Results
Groundwater elevation data from July 25, 2011, is presented in Table 2. The potentiometric surface map

generated from the data is included as Figure 3.

July 2011 depth-to-groundwater measurements ranged from 4.04 to 5.76 feet below the top of casing,
corresponding to a range of groundwater elevations of 5.94 to 6.84 feet relative to the NAVD 88 datum. No
sheen or measurable free-phase product was observed during the July 2011 monitoring event. Groundwater
flow direction was toward the southwest (see Figure 3).

Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

Field parameter data of pH, DO, and ORP are presented in Table 3 and groundwater sample analytical
results are presented in Table 4. July 2011 results for TPHd, TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE are shown on
Figure 4. The following sections summarize the groundwater analytical results:

TPHd

TPHd was reported in four of the seven wells at concentrations ranging from 210 micrograms per liter (ug/L;
well OW-1) to 1,000 pg/L (well MW-1R duplicate). Reported concentrations of TPHd are generally consistent
with historical data, with all wells except for well MW-1R showing a decrease in concentration from the
previous sampling event.
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TPHg

TPHg was reported in three of seven groundwater samples at concentrations ranging from 70 pg/L (well
OW-1) to 170 pg/L (well OW-2). Reported concentrations of TPHg are generally consistent with historical
data.

MTBE

MTBE was reported in five of the seven groundwater samples at concentrations ranging from 1.1 pg/L (well
MW-8) to 10 pg/L (well OW-1). Reported concentrations of MTBE are generally consistent with historical
data.

BTEX, EDC, EDB, and Naphthalene

BTEX, EDC, EDB, and naphthalene were not detected at or above laboratory reporting limits in any of the
groundwater samples analyzed, consistent with historical data.
CONCENTRATION TRENDS

The following is a summary of concentration trends for each of the chemical constituents. Plots depicting
concentrations trends since 2009 are included as Figures 5 through 8. Historic concentration plots depicting
data from February 1997 through August 2011 are included for reference in Appendix C.
TPHd — A plot depicting TPHd concentrations since 2009 is included as Figure 5.
O TPHd concentrations in all wells, except for well MW-1R have decreased since the previous sampling
event, and are consistent with historical data.

O Concentrations of TPHd have decreased in wells MW-4, MW-7R, OW-1 and OW-2 since significantly
elevated concentrations were reported during the February 2011 monitoring event. Future monitoring
will determine if these lower concentrations are anomalous, or represent decreasing concentration
trends in these wells.

TPHqg — A plot depicting TPHg concentrations since 2009 is included as Figure 6.

O All detectable TPHg concentrations remained consistent or decreased since the previous sampling

event.

0 Based on the July 2011 groundwater chemical data, the TPHg concentration of 4,000 ug/L reported
in well MW-7R in July 2010 appears anomalous and not indicative of an increasing concentration
trend.

4 TPHd concentrations in well MW-8 have continued to remain non-detect.

BTEX — A plot depicting benzene concentrations since 2009 is included as Figure 7.

U Benzene continues to be below laboratory reporting limits in all wells, representing sustained,
significant decreasing trends in wells MW-1/1R and MW-7/7R.

O Toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes have not been detected since 2001.
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MTBE — A plot depicting MTBE concentrations since 2009 is included as Figure 8.

O MTBE concentrations in site wells are typically low, with values in the 5 to 10 pg/L range in most
wells. The most recent analytical results are is consistent with historical data.

EDC/EDB
QO Lead scavengers EDC and EDB have not been detected in groundwater since first analyzed in April
2009.

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS
Project Status

Our understanding of work completed to date is summarized as follows:
O Groundwater chemical data from site wells accurately represent site conditions;

Q Post-remediation confirmation sampling suggests that shallow soils remain impacted by weathered
and/or degraded petroleum hydrocarbons; and,

O Chemical impacts to groundwater are limited to the western portion of the site adjacent to the former
underground storage tanks (USTs), and are limited to TPHd and TPHg (no BTEX). Concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater have generally decreased since treatment with Fenton’s
reagent in 2000.

Penske has completed site characterization activities from 2008 until present as requested by Health
Department staff, and Stantec considers chemical impacts at the site to be well-defined. Penske and Stantec
respectfully request a meeting to discuss the regulatory status of the site and identify the risk-driving aspects
precluding the site from case closure.

Sincerely,

STANTEC CONSULTING CORPORATION

7o 7ol D

Eva Hey ®) Neil Doran, P.G., #8503
Project Manager Senior Geologist

Tel: (925) 299-9300 Tel: (916) 384-0722

Fax: (925) 299-9302 Fax: (916) 861-0430
eva.hey@stantec.com neil.doran@stantec.com
cc: Mr. Andrew Cullen, Penske Truck Leasing, Reading PA
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Former Penske Facility - 725 Julie Ann Way , Oakland, CA

TABLE 1

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

Total Casing Screen | Screen Top

Depth Diameter | Slot Size | Length | Screen Interval of Casing
Well Latitude | Longitude | (feet bgs) | (inches) | (inches) (feet) (feet bgs) Elevation
MW-1R |[37.7597443| -122.20913 20 2 0.02 16.5 35 - 200 11.02
Mw-2 |[37.7599047| -122.20890 30 2 0.02 20 100 - 30.0 11.87
Mw-3 |[37.7599598| -122.20902 35 2 0.02 25 100 - 350 11.79
Mw-4 |[37.7598508| -122.20922| 335 2 0.02 27 65 - 335 10.88
Mw-5 |[37.7600163| -122.20942 35 2 0.02 25 60 - 310 10.41
Mw-6 |[37.7601553| -122.20923 25 2 0.02 10 150 - 250 11.05
MW-7R [37.7597618| -122.2092 20 2 0.02 16.5 35 - 200 10.84
Mw-g |[37.7598006| -122.20932 28 2 0.02 18 100 - 280 10.75
Oow-1 |[37.7598218| -122.20913| 135 2 0.02 na na na 10.75
OW-2 |[37.7598650] -122.20911|  14.0 2 0.02 na na na 11.03

California State Plane Coordinates, NAVD88; survey conducted by Mid Coast Engineers, Watsonville, California, April 26, 2011.

ft. bgs = feet below ground surface

Tables 1-4 3Q11.xls
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TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
FORMER PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Well Elevation Depth to Water Groundwater Elevation
No. Date (Feet)® (Feet) (Feet)
MW-1 02/20/97 11.02 541 5.61
05/28/97 5.98 5.04
09/19/97 6.45 4.57
11/17/97 6.14 4.88
02/27/98 4.83 6.19
05/27/98 6.42 4.60
10/01/98 6.49 4.53
12/22/98 6.35 4.67
03/14/00 4.95 6.07
06/28/00 5.54 5.48
09/14/00 6.41 4.61
12/11/00 6.08 4.94
03/14/01 6.11 4.91
06/13/01 5.68 5.34
08/29/01 6.13 4.89
12/12/01 5.31 571
04/11/02 5.21 5.81
12/05/02 5.85 5.17
04/22/09 5.03 5.99
Well MW-1 abandoned on January 11, 2010 and replaced with well MW-1R on January 12, 2010.

MW-1R 02/08/10 11.02 4.41 6.61
05/10/10 4.58 6.44
07/16/10 4.98 6.04
10/04/10 5.57 5.45
02/03/11 4.92 6.10
04/11/11 4.40 6.62
07/25/11 4.84 6.18
MW-2 02/20/97 11.87 6.26 5.61
05/28/97 6.65 5.22
09/19/97 6.90 4.97
11/17/97 6.75 5.12
02/27/98 5.31 6.56
05/27/98 5.87 6.00
10/01/98 6.95 4.92
12/22/98 6.70 5.17
03/15/00 5.45 6.42
06/28/00 6.37 5.50
09/14/00 6.86 5.01
12/11/00 7.33 4.54
03/14/01 5.75 6.12
06/13/01 6.33 5.54
08/29/01 6.71 5.16
12/12/01 5.92 5.95
04/11/02 5.88 5.99
12/05/02 6.56 5.31
04/22/09 5.52 6.35
02/08/10 5.28 6.59
05/10/10 5.46 6.41
07/16/10 5.80 6.07
10/04/10 5.32 6.55
02/03/11 5.83 6.04
04/11/11 5.35 6.52
07/25/11 5.76 6.11
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TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
FORMER PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Well Elevation Depth to Water Groundwater Elevation
No. Date (Feet)® (Feet) (Feet)
MW-3 02/20/97 11.79 6.36 5.43
05/28/97 6.62 5.17
09/19/97 6.83 4.96
11/17/97 6.77 5.02
02/27/98 5.38 6.41
05/27/98 6.05 5.74
10/01/98 6.95 4.84
12/22/98 6.73 5.06
03/14/00 NM NM
06/28/00 6.37 5.42
09/14/00 7.06 4.73
12/11/00 6.68 5.11
03/14/01 5.85 5.94
06/13/01 6.34 5.45
08/29/01 6.70 5.09
12/12/01 5.95 5.84
04/11/02 5.86 5.93
12/05/02 6.55 5.24
04/22/09 NM NM
02/08/10 5.31 6.48
05/10/10 5.52 6.27
07/16/10 5.90 5.89
10/04/10 6.28 5.51
02/03/11 5.33 6.46
04/11/11 5.37 6.42
07/25/11 5.71 6.08
MW-4 02/20/97 10.88 5.29 5.59
05/28/97 5.66 5.22
09/19/97 6.00 4.88
11/17/97 6.06 4.82
02/27/98 4.66 6.22
05/27/98 5.98 4.90
10/01/98 5.23 5.65
12/22/98 6.57 4.31
03/14/00 4.86 6.02
06/28/00 5.55 5.33
09/14/00 6.05 4.83
12/11/00 5.93 4.95
03/14/01 5.04 5.84
06/13/01 5.25 5.63
08/29/01 5.89 4.99
12/12/01 5.14 5.74
04/11/02 4.96 5.92
12/05/02 5.68 5.20
04/22/09 4.67 6.21
02/08/10 4.71 6.17
05/10/10 4.55 6.33
07/16/10 5.12 5.76
10/04/10 5.49 5.39
02/03/11 5.13 5.75
04/11/11 4.29 6.59
07/25/11 4.04 6.84
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TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
FORMER PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Well Elevation Depth to Water Groundwater Elevation
No. Date (Feet)® (Feet) (Feet)
MW-5 02/20/97 10.41 4.68 5.73
05/28/97 5.21 5.20
09/19/97 5.43 4.98
11/17/97 5.28 5.13
02/27/98 4.10 6.31
05/27/98 5.40 5.01
10/01/98 5.42 4,99
12/22/98 5.40 5.01
03/14/00 NM NM
06/28/00 5.11 5.30
09/14/00 NM NM
12/11/00 5.48 4.93
03/14/01 4.57 5.84
06/13/01 5.05 5.36
08/29/01 5.34 5.07
12/12/01 479 5.62
04/11/02 4.66 5.75
12/05/02 5.32 5.09
04/22/09 NM NM
02/08/10 413 6.28
05/10/10 4.20 6.21
07/16/10 4.44 5.97
10/04/10 4.97 5.44
02/03/11 451 5.90
04/11/11 4.00 6.41
07/25/11 4.44 5.97
MW-6 02/20/97 11.05 5.38 5.67
05/28/97 5.93 5.12
09/19/97 6.15 4.90
11/17/97 6.06 4.99
02/27/98 4.74 6.31
05/27/98 5.40 5.65
10/01/98 6.37 4.68
12/22/98 6.06 4.99
03/14/00 NM NM
06/28/00 6.71 4.34
09/14/00 6.17 4.88
12/11/00 NM NM
03/14/01 5.11 5.94
06/13/01 6.65 4.40
08/29/01 6.00 5.05
12/12/01 5.33 5.72
04/11/02 5.15 5.90
12/05/02 5.90 5.15
04/22/09 NM NM
02/08/10 4.56 6.49
05/10/10 4.79 6.26
07/16/10 5.03 6.02
10/04/10 5.57 5.48
02/03/11 5.24 5.81
04/11/11 4.71 6.34
07/25/11 5.05 6.00
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TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
FORMER PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Well Elevation Depth to Water Groundwater Elevation
No. Date (Feet)® (Feet) (Feet)
MW-7 02/20/97 10.84 5.70 5.14
05/28/97 5.46 5.38
09/19/97 5.91 4.93
11/17/97 5.59 5.25
02/27/98 4.68 6.16
05/27/98 5.17 5.67
10/01/98 5.80 5.04
12/22/98 5.78 5.06
03/14/00 4.50 6.34
06/28/00 5.51 5.33
09/14/00 5.93 4.91
12/11/00 5.72 5.12
03/14/01 4.58 6.26
06/13/01 5.18 5.66
08/29/01 5.53 5.31
12/12/01 4.73 6.11
04/11/02 4.68 6.16
12/05/02 5.25 5.59
04/22/09 4.58 6.26
Well MW-7 abandoned on January 11, 2010 and replaced with well MW-7R on January 12, 2010.

MW-7R 02/08/10 10.84 4.28 6.56
05/10/10 4.55 6.29
07/16/10 4.82 6.02
10/04/10 5.42 5.42
02/03/11 4.98 5.86
04/11/11 4.63 6.21
07/25/11 4.78 6.06
MW-8 02/20/97 10.75 5.10 5.65
05/28/97 5.68 5.07
09/19/97 5.95 4.80
11/17/97 5.91 4.84
02/27/98 4.50 6.25
05/27/98 6.10 4.65
10/01/98 6.13 4.62
12/22/98 6.10 4.65
03/14/00 5.01 5.74
06/28/00 5.47 5.28
09/14/00 5.99 4.76
12/11/00 5.84 4.91
03/14/01 4.90 5.85
06/13/01 5.40 5.35
08/29/01 5.80 4.95
12/12/01 5.05 5.70
04/11/02 4.95 5.80
12/05/02 5.42 5.33
04/22/09 4.94 5.81
02/08/10 4.31 6.44
05/10/10 4.54 6.21
07/16/10 4.80 5.95
10/04/10 5.38 5.37
02/03/11 5.93 4.82
04/11/11 4.45 6.30
07/25/11 4.81 5.94
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TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
FORMER PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Well Elevation Depth to Water Groundwater Elevation
No. Date (Feet)® (Feet) (Feet)
Oow-1 03/15/00 10.75 4.47 6.28
06/29/00 4.95 5.80
08/29/01 5.01 5.74
09/14/00 5.31 5.44
12/11/00 5.17 5.58
03/14/01 4.54 6.21
06/13/01 4.75 6.00
12/12/01 4.80 5.95
04/11/02 4.52 6.23
12/05/02 5.13 5.62
04/22/09 4.19 6.56
02/08/10 4.20 6.55
05/10/10 4.13 6.62
07/16/10 4.31 6.44
10/04/10 4.64 6.11
02/03/11 4.45 6.30
04/11/11 4.01 6.74
07/25/11 4.21 6.54
OWw-2 03/15/00 11.03 4.76 6.27
06/29/00 5.15 5.88
09/14/00 5.60 5.43
12/11/00 5.45 5.58
03/14/01 4.77 6.26
06/13/01 5.01 6.02
08/29/01 5.31 5.72
12/12/01 5.10 5.93
04/11/02 4.83 6.20
12/05/02 5.42 5.61
04/22/09 4.52 6.51
02/08/10 4.41 6.62
05/10/10 4.49 6.54
07/16/10 4.47 6.56
10/04/10 4.93 6.10
02/03/11 4.65 6.38
04/11/11 4.28 6.75
07/25/11 451 6.52
Notes:

(a) - All well elevations surveyed to the NAV 88 datum on April 26, 2011.
Destroyed wells MW-1 and MW-7 were assumed to have the same elevation as the replacement wells.

NM - Not Measured
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TABLE 3
FIELD PARAMETER DATA
FORMER PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Well pH D.O. ORP
No. Date (units) (mg/L) (millivolts)
MW-1 12/28/99 7.92 0.87 -211
03/14/00 7.29 1.12 -23
06/28/00 8.26 0.55 -248
09/14/00 6.92 0.36 -316
12/11/00 7.05 1.34 -55
03/14/01 7.07 1.24 -66
06/13/01 7.05 1.20 -109
08/29/01 7.78 NM -63
12/12/01 6.93 1.28 -4
04/12/02 6.72 0.37 -56
12/05/02 7.01 NM -79
04/22/09 6.94 0.08 -57/102
Well MW-1 abandoned on January 11, 2010
and replaced with well MW-1R on January 12, 2010.
MW-1R 02/08/10 7.27 1.07 NM
07/16/10 7.14 0.15 -139/-152
02/03/11 6.92 0.59 -225/-234
07/25/11 7.32 0.20 -155/-139
MW-2 12/28/99 7.94 0.96 -38
03/15/00 7.28 1.43 -255
06/28/00 7.52 0.89 -221
09/14/00 7.44 0.61 -310
12/11/00 7.28 1.96 24
03/14/01 7.34 1.46 11
06/13/01 7.07 0.95 -12
08/29/01 7.24 NM 70
12/12/01 7.13 0.88 13
04/11/02 7.25 0.66 126
12/05/02 7.01 0.14 -32
04/22/09 6.91 0.17 143/-12
02/08/10 6.91 3.56 NM
07/16/10 7.19 0.40 104/72
02/04/11 7.36 1.03 174/196
07/25/11 6.97 0.29 132/-8
MW-4 12/28/99 7.38 0.80 -201
03/14/00 6.97 2.11 35
06/28/00 6.87 3.57 -34
09/14/00 7.23 1.06 16
12/11/00 6.99 2.27 74
03/14/01 6.81 1.28 -91
06/13/01 6.97 0.97 -30
08/29/01 7.45 NM 104
12/13/01 6.88 0.34 199
04/12/02 6.77 0.95 12
12/05/02 6.81 0.56 -13
04/22/09 6.71 0.16 -67/-68
02/08/10 6.92 2.38 NM
02/04/11 7.68 0.77 -7/80
07/25/11 7.41 0.51 -118/-123
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TABLE 3
FIELD PARAMETER DATA
FORMER PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Well pH D.O. ORP
No. Date (units) (mg/L) (millivolts)
MW-5 12/28/99 7.55 1.14 -118
06/28/00 7.57 1.79 -103
12/11/00 7.28 4,14 -11
06/13/01 7.04 3.61 -44
12/13/01 7.05 3.26 52
04/11/02 7.04 2.28 -524
MW-6 07/16/10 6.99 0.47 -107/-124
MW-7 12/28/99 7.94 1.30 -58
03/14/00 7.23 1.05 -260
06/28/00 7.18 5.76 -164
09/14/00 7.06 0.65 -306
12/12/00 7.02 1.25 -70
03/14/01 7.10 0.94 -6
06/13/01 7.03 1.77 -94
08/29/01 7.34 NM 58
12/12/01 7.09 0.98 47
04/12/02 6.60 0.71 0
12/05/02 6.96 0.14 10
04/22/09 7.09 0.17 -37/-98

Well MW-7 abandoned on January 11, 2010
and replaced with well MW-7R on January 12, 2010.

MW-7R | 02/08/10 7.43 2.32 NM
07/16/10 7.28 0.12 -148/-105
02/04/11 7.47 1.03 56/50
07/25/11 7.74 0.27 -109/-99

MW-8 12/28/99 7.79 0.42 -136
03/14/00 7.05 1.53 -27
06/28/00 8.86 1.87 -77
09/14/00 7.32 1.07 -166
12/12/00 7.05 1.16 -61
03/14/01 7.21 2.55 16
06/13/01 7.10 2.43 -21
08/29/01 7.52 NM 9
12/13/01 7.15 1.55 12
04/12/02 6.58 1.83 -10
12/05/02 6.91 0.07 -88
04/22/09 7.13 2.72 98/30
02/08/10 7.09 3.58 NM
07/16/10 7.26 0.29 68/0
02/04/11 7.47 1.88 151/123
07/25/11 7.38 0.36 -44/-59

H:\PENSKE\Tables 1-4 3Q11.xls Page 2 of 3 Stantec Consulting Corporation



TABLE 3
FIELD PARAMETER DATA
FORMER PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Well pH D.O. ORP
No. Date (units) (mg/L) (millivolts)

OW-1 12/28/99 7.67 0.99 -89
03/15/00 7.31 1.16 -55
06/29/00 6.34 3.29 -48
09/14/00 7.02 0.98 -115
12/12/00 6.94 1.98 -5
03/14/01 7.04 2.89 -5
06/13/01 6.76 1.11 -58
08/29/01 7.04 NM -39
12/12/01 6.83 1.17 -46
04/11/02 7.19 0.75 -31
12/05/02 6.88 0.03 -79
04/22/09 6.80 0.29 -77/-88
02/08/10 6.98 2.91 NM
07/16/10 7.03 0.41 -81/-118
02/04/11 7.10 1.10 -42/-89
07/25/11 7.06 0.37 -108/-121

OW-2 12/28/99 7.69 1.79 -58
03/15/00 7.25 0.99 -35
06/29/00 6.44 2.39 -66
09/14/00 7.21 1.33 -89
12/12/00 6.90 1.44 -76
03/14/01 7.16 2.68 -54
06/13/01 6.97 1.15 -92
08/29/01 7.16 NM -93
12/12/01 6.81 1.36 -61
04/11/02 7.08 0.89 -44
12/05/02 6.85 0.01 -95
04/22/09 6.89 0.35 -103/-90
02/08/10 7.10 2.12 NM
07/16/10 7.11 0.38 -107/-13
02/04/11 7.24 1.06 13/-89
07/25/11 7.17 0.42 -144/-121

Notes:

D.O. - Dissolved Oxygen

mg/L - milligrams per liter

ORP - Oxidation Reduction Potential
NM - Not Measured
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GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY

TABLE 4

725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Ethyl Ethylene Ethylene
Well TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE | Dichloride | Dibromide | Naphthalene
No. Date (WL)
MW-1 | 02/20/97 | 200,000 2,900 260 61 42 96 NS NA NA NA
05/28/97 28,000 2,100 230 42 55 110 NS NA NA NA
09/19/97 | 2,700,000 | 110,000 230 140 250 700 ND NA NA NA
11/17/97 | 950,000 | 40,000 240 190 270 880 ND®© NA NA NA
02/27/98 | 1,200,000 | 380,000 50 50 200 800 ND NA NA NA
05/27/98 | 280,000 | 13,000 110 13 66 390 ND NA NA NA
10/01/98 63,000 1,300 43 1.2 15 84 ND NA NA NA
12/22/98 | 79,000 2,000 32 ND®© 23© 130© ND NA NA NA
12/28/99 43,000 1,700 49 1.3 11 24 ND NA NA NA
03/14/00 4,300 540 59 1.3 12 23 NA NA NA NA
06/28/00 | 290,000 1,300 26 ND ND 23 ND NA NA NA
09/14/00 | 770,000 1,100 34 ND 3.9 17 ND NA NA NA
12/11/00 28,000 2,000 10 ND ND 9.3 ND NA NA NA
03/14/01 8,400 350 12 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
06/13/01 13,000 340 6.4 ND ND 1.6 ND NA NA NA
08/29/01 26,000 140 0.5 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/12/01 5,600 160 0.65 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
04/12/02 23,000 260 3.4 ND ND ND NA NA NA NA
12/05/02 17,000 340 2.2 ND ND ND 6.0 NA NA NA
04/22/09 3,200 240 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 2.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
DUP 12,000 310 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 2.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Well MW-1 abandoned on January 11, 2010 and replaced with well MW-1R on January 12, 2010.
MW-1R | 02/08/10 5,600 120" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Dup 02/08/10 5,800 110Y <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/16/10 770 110Y <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Dup 07/16/10 960 120 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
9feet | 02/03/11 420 97 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
18 feet | 02/03/11 860 og ® <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
std 02/03/11 910 110Y <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/25/11 500 g3 ® <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Dup 07/25/11 1,000 88® <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
mw-2 | 022097 | 1,000™ ND ND ND ND ND NS NA NA NA
05/28/97 | 3,700®" ND ND ND ND ND NS NA NA NA
09/19/97 4100 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
11/17/97 1300 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
02/27/98 340 ND ND 0.9 ND ND ND NA NA NA
05/27/98 1300 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
10/01/98 | 3,500 3,200 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/22/98 | 1,200 679 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/28/99 750 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
03/15/00 92 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
06/28/00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
09/14/00 120 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/11/00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
03/14/01 75 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
06/13/01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
08/29/01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/12/01 150* ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
04/12/02 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA
12/05/02 57* ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
04/22/09 140 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
02/08/10 870™ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/16/10 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
02/04/11 90" <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/25/11 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
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GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY

TABLE 4

725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Ethyl Ethylene Ethylene
Well TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE | Dichloride | Dibromide | Naphthalene
No. Date (WL)

Mw-3 | 02/20/97 140® ND ND ND ND ND NS NA NA NA
05/28/97 240®" ND ND ND ND ND NS NA NA NA
09/19/97 ND ND 0.7 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
11/17/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
02/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
05/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
10/01/98 56" ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/22/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
12/28/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
03/14/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
06/28/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
09/14/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
12/11/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
03/14/01 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
06/13/01 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
08/29/01 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
12/13/01 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
04/11/02 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
12/05/02 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA

Well MW-3 no longer included in sampling program

MW-4 | 02/20/97 | 470,000 | 64,000 ND ND ND ND NS NA NA NA
05/28/97 | 1,000,000 | 11,000 ND ND ND ND NS NA NA NA
09/19/97 | 2,600,000 | 37,000 260 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
11/17/97 | 57,000 4,400 25 ND® ND® ND®© ND© NA NA NA
02/27/98 9,300 580 2.7 0.8 0.8 3 ND NA NA NA
05/27/98 11,000 3,900 1.4 0.6 ND ND ND NA NA NA
10/01/98 | 670,000 2,400 5.7 ND ND 4.6 ND NA NA NA
12/22/98 3,700 200 ND® ND® ND® ND® ND® NA NA NA
12/28/99 5,800 1,000 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
03/14/00 4,800 350 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA
06/28/00 8,400 120 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
09/14/00 19,000 130 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/11/00 730 120 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
03/14/01 580 50 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
06/13/01 260 54 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
08/29/01 30,000 940 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/13/01 260 50 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
04/12/02 230 50 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA
12/05/02 1,500 50 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
04/22/09 13,000 480 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
02/08/10 12,000 120" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/16/10 2,700 210" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
02/04/11 26,000 1600 ® <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/25/11 720 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Mw-5 | 02/20/97 | 1,100" ND ND ND ND ND NS NA NA NA
05/28/97 | 56009 60™ ND ND ND ND NS NA NA NA
09/19/97 1,000 70 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
11/17/97 1,100 70 0.6 0.7 0.5 ND 5 NA NA NA
02/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND 5 NA NA NA
05/27/98 770 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
10/01/98 630 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/22/98 890" ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/28/99 440 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
03/15/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
06/28/00 110* ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
09/14/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
12/11/00 130 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
03/14/01 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
06/13/01 120 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
08/29/01 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
12/13/01 530* ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
04/11/02 230* ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA

Well MW-5 no longer included in sampling program
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GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY

TABLE 4

725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Ethyl Ethylene Ethylene
Well TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE Dichloride Dibromide | Naphthalene
No. Date (WL)
Mw-7 | 02/20/97 | 1,500,000 | 15,000 81 51 ND ND NS NA NA NA
05/28/97 | 440,000 | 390,000 ND ND ND ND NS NA NA NA
09/19/97 | 910,000 3,600 110 64 37 ND ND NA NA NA
11/17/97 | 18,000,000| 15,000 110 4109 120 110© ND®© NA NA NA
02/27/98 | 290,000 | 45,000 80 60 ND ND ND NA NA NA
05/27/98 1,600 140 2.3 0.9 0.9 3 ND NA NA NA
10/01/98 89,000 710 39 2.4 11 31 ND NA NA NA
12/22/98 | 240,000 3,900 51 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/28/99 | 300,000 2,300 51 5.3 13 27 ND NA NA NA
03/14/00 | 640,000 620 31 5.3 9.9 31 NA NA NA NA
06/28/00 | 2,900,000 | 3,200(k) 15 ND 3.2 30 ND NA NA NA
09/14/00 | 15,000,000 1,900 11 ND 10 39 ND NA NA NA
12/12/00 | 340,000 4,500 5 ND ND 17 ND NA NA NA
03/14/01 | 170,000 8,000 5 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
06/13/01 19,000 100 0.99 ND ND ND 6.2 NA NA NA
08/29/01 27,000 120 3.9 ND ND ND 5 NA NA NA
12/12/01 6,900 610 0.5 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
04/12/02 2,600 110 0.5 ND ND ND NA NA NA NA
12/05/02 9,100 290 0.5 ND ND ND 5.7 NA NA NA
04/22/09 1,900 56 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 3.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Well MW-7 abandoned on January 11, 2010 and replaced with well MW-7R on January 12, 2010.
Mw-7R | 02/08/10 560 52 0.63 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/16/10 12,000 | 4,000 2.6 <50 0.8 6.9 2.5 <50 <50 <50
9feet | 02/03/11 690 60 ® <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
18 feet | 02/03/11 430 59® <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
std 02/03/11 1,200 120" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/25/11 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-8 | 02/20/97 2,500 340@ 2.1 53 7.1 94 NS NA NA NA
05/28/97 20009 480@ 25 12 ND 76 NS NA NA NA
09/19/97 7,000 1,000 0.8 5 0.5 130 ND NA NA NA
11/17/97 520 250 1.4 2.1 0.7 3 ND NA NA NA
02/27/98 150 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
05/27/98 70 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
10/01/98 4400 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/22/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
12/28/99 130 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
03/14/00 170 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA
06/28/00 300* ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
09/14/00 310 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/11/00 15,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
03/14/01 130 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
06/13/01 100 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
08/29/01 160* ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/13/01 97* ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
04/12/02 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA
12/05/02 97 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
04/22/09 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 2.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
02/08/10 360 ® <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/16/10 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
02/04/11 62 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/25/11 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
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TABLE 4
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Ethyl Ethylene Ethylene
Well TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE | Dichloride | Dibromide | Naphthalene
No. Date (WL)
ow-1 | 12/28/99 7,700 3,400 11 ND ND 2.6 ND NA NA NA
03/15/00 5,300 700 1.7 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
06/29/00 1,300* 140 4 ND ND 2.2 6.6 NA NA NA
09/14/00 5,800 180 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/12/00 230 110 3.4 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
03/14/01 2,200 110 4 ND ND 0.5 ND NA NA NA
06/13/01 1,500 120 2.5 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
08/29/01 1,200* 130% ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/12/01 3,100* 76% ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
04/11/02 3,600* 300" ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA
12/05/02 490* 78% ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
04/22/09 1,600 130 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 8.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
02/08/10 11,000 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/16/10 85 57® <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
02/04/11 17,000 140" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/25/11 210 70" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
OW-2 | 12/28/99 3,300 770 36 ND ND 1.7 16 NA NA NA
03/15/00 1,100 350 24 ND ND ND 9.3 NA NA NA
06/29/00 850 160 7.4 ND ND ND 13 NA NA NA
09/14/00 6,300 590 26 0.79 ND 1.7 17 NA NA NA
12/12/00 320 210 6.6 ND ND ND 7.4 NA NA NA
03/14/01 960 320 5.6 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
06/13/01 900 250 2.9 ND ND ND 10 NA NA NA
08/29/01 1,400 270 5.3 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/12/01 4,100 280 14 ND ND ND 11 NA NA NA
04/11/02 4,100 820 6.4 ND ND ND NA NA NA NA
12/05/02 500 230 0.5 ND ND ND 5.6 NA NA NA
04/22/09 2,100 210 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 6.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
02/08/10 10,000 140" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/16/10 2,000 210" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
02/04/11 2,200 260 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/25/11 250 170 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 9.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
B 02/08/10 NA <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/16/10 NA <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
02/03/11 NA <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/25/11 NA <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
EB 02/08/10 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/16/10 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/25/11 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Notes:
mg/L - micrograms per liter NS - Well not sampled
TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel ND - Not detected at or above the laboratory detection limit
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoli NA - Not analyzed
MTBE - Methyl tert butyl ether EB -equipment blank

(a) - Laboratory reports that chromatogram indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >C8.
(b) - Laboratory reports that the laboratory control sample failed for this batch, as well as when it was initially
analyzed on 6/3/97. All results should be considered as estimated values. No additional sample was available for re-extraction.

(c) - Laboratory reports reporting limits for diesel and gas/BTEX elevated due to high levels of target compound. Samples run at dilution.

(d) - Laboratory reports the peak pattern present in this sample represents an unknown mixture atypical of gasoline in the range of
n-C09 to greater than n-C12. Quantitation is based on a gasoline reference in the range of n-C07 to n-C12 only.
(e) - Laboratory reports reporting limit(s) raised due to high level of analyte present in sample.
(f) - Laboratory reports the hydrocarbon pattern present in this sample represents an unknown mixture in the range of n-C09 to n-C36.
Quantitation is based on a diesel reference between n-C10 and n-C24 only.
(g) - Laboratory reports that chromatogram indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons >C20.
(h) - Analyzed by USEPA Method 8015, modified.
(i) - Analyzed by USEPA Method 8020.
(j) - Diesel range concentration reported. A nonstandard diesel pattern was observed in the chromatogram.
* - Hydrocarbon reported does not match the diesel standard.
(k) - Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern that does not resemble standard.
Ethylene dichloride reported as 1,2-Dichloroethane
Ethylene dibromide reported as 1,2-Dibromoethane
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BUILDING l LEG&
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7 3 ™ >
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T \a f X TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
| \ % \‘ B - Benzene
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\ DIESEL 3 L x
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GMXIVS}G \ ! NS - Not Sampled
1 L std - Standard sample collected following a three-volume purge
‘ W-1 .
owW-2 o NOTE:
TPHd TPHg B T E X MTBE OW-2 TPHd TPHg B T E X MTBE 1. All results in micrograms per liter (ug/L).
250 170 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 9.9 210 70 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 10 2. Samples collected July 25 anq 26, 2011.
3. Multiple values represent duplicate results.
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FIGURE 5
TPHd versus Time
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725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, CA
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Concentration (ug/L)

FIGURE 6
TPHg versus Time
April 2009 to August 2011
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, CA

4,500
—— MW-1/1R —8—MW-4 —A&— MW-7/7TR —@— MW-8 OW-1 —¥—0OW-2
4,000 /‘\
3,500 / \
3,000 / \
2,500 / \
2,000 / \
1,500 / XA\
1,000
Note: 10 ug/L = non detect / \
500 -
a\;# 4'4 M
0 _d ! ! - ! T ; T P T - ' “’
) ) ) Q Q Q Q N N
S S S N N N N N N N
) N & NG W N & e & N

Date Sampled




FIGURE 7
Benzene versus Time
April 2009 to August 2011
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, CA
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Concentration (ug/L)

FIGURE 8
MTBE versus Time
April 2009 to August 2011
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, CA
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Stantec

APPENDIX A

Groundwater Sample Collection Logs
2011 Semi-Annual Monitoring and Sampling Report
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility

725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Alameda County Site ID RO0000354
Stantec PN: 185702330.200.0001
September 29, 2011



P TABLE 1
Depth to Groundwater Level Measurement
Former Penske Faciilty, 725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, CA

185702330.200.0001 ' DATE 3 i '3%‘; A

Depth to Water
Well Time {Ft} Comment (Product Thickness)
: oy o L CTebat b - 19 g afs H0# deleobes
MW-1R 48773 eon o ! ? )
: ; Y
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Wol L MONITORING DATA SHEIL I

Project #: i Egr;-zs

)

Shube ¢

Client:

Sampler:

R

Date: - [72,3/ il

£
Well LD - IR Well Diameter: {2} 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 9 L Depth to Water (DTW):  «. 84
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: VG Grade .0O. Meter (if req'd): @ HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 7 TG
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Samphing Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic : Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersibles Other_ } Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Digmeter Multiplier Weli Diameter  Multipiier
. " Q.64 4" 0.65
M (Gals) X 3 = 171 Gl - 016 f)" ‘:‘;"{' ..
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume } 037 ther redius™* 0.163
Temp Cond. _ Turbidity
- Time (°F or@ pH (mS oruS; (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
iy g o . P - =% '. F 3 -, o, P ) )
% b3 g ER S #:iw "}; é% 5"’{' "{E{i ,%“w ;};“ Lo v %ﬂg igf'd‘{':jt_j% «2:% L 4
& w T e - R Sl i o vﬁff ""; gj
273 LR PO R S LAEE 1Y L4 8 P -
N - i g ; o L W . . )
BN IR N I 0] B A 15 12 i

Did well dewater?

Yes

;/f\fé"}

H

Gallons actually evacuated: /-2

Sampling Date: "7 fw/ i

Sampling Time:

Depth to Water: .07}

328

Sample LD.: p,,, 18

==
Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience  Other { Q’% P/

Analyzed for:  TPH-G

BTEX MTBE TPH-D

Oxygenates (5)  Other: S, (€

EB LD. (if applicable):

@

Time

Duplicate LD. (if applicable): Tyyp & i33¢

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:
D.O. (ifreqd):  Pre-purge} Oz W Cosipuge ooy
ORP. (ifreqd): Crepuse) ~16¢ mV| . (Fostpurged ~133  mV

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: Heyie . Th Client: *_g‘gm?{ ¢
Sampler:  bp Date: = f?»»:-f i
A,
Well LD.: gy .y Well Diameter: 2 3 { 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): =19 =~ Depth to Water (DTW): < =34
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: é\{g} Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSLY HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: TR LY
Purge Method: Batler Waterra Sampling Method: .. Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic £ Disposable Bgﬁ?a?f}
ijcfnig}_fgm Air Displacement Ex{raction Pump Extraction Port
@Ee_g_tﬁc Sui}mersiblgf Other o Dedicated Tubing
Cther:
Well Diameter Multiplier Well Diameter  Multiplier
. I 0.04 4" 0.65
152 wGas)x - = H5.& g z 0.16 6 "‘f_ N
1 Case Volume Specified Volurmses  Calculated Volume ’ 047 Other radius” 70,163
(}Temp Con% Turbidity
Time | (FofCh| pu | (mSorfis) (NTUs) | Gals. Removed | Observations
TR B o P ; 3 . [ '

SEE R M2 | {973 35 B L2 <. 2 ge@%

oads | B | fag 8 54 1o 3o H a

oy U8 | 1AL | fam] T 159 “s-£ i
Did well dewater?  Yes  {No’ Gallons actually evacuated: 9. ¢

- b f . .
Sampling Date: 7 frs/ 11 Sampling Time:  pqze Depth to Water: ¢ gg
P
Sample LD g -7 Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience  Other { &5 1/
Analyzed for: TPH.G BIEX MIBE TPH.D Oxygenates(5) Other: S, (ol
g %&ﬁ?% ) @ ) ) .
P (if applicable): T°F, mme ¢ Duplicate 1D, (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:
. S F! & T o

D.O. (if req'd): @Eguurgé’f oo & {Lost-purge’s oons Ty
ORP. (ifreqd):  (Prepurgd) 127, mV| . (Postpurged -8 mv

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




W LL MONITORING DATA SHEwT

Project #: Hoyrs- D6

Client: S‘g@@«fé-c c

Sampler:

Date: - ;’-‘g,g/g;

Well LD.0 g, e

Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6

8

Total Well Depth (TD): EX IR Depth to Water (DTW):  &f ¢4
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (E_\_fg) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): @ HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW1: lo U35
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic : Disposable Bailer ™y
Positive Alr Displacement BExtraction Pump Extraction Port
{Electric Submersible) Other o Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter  Multipiier
] ) B Q.04 4 0.65
8L wasx 2 = &89 Gk 2 g;j g'h "‘;7_ -
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume ‘ ter s 0.163
Temp Cond, Turbidity
~ Time {(°F Or@ pH (mS or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Ve ey | THeels g‘fw?ﬁf?{fg 2. (€. 4 a’mé:?f* f thoorn
. -y -
R wdl dwdbnd (€ 300 o)
7]
g %*{:’55;; % & (’“’? 'wg E‘g"'é % ﬁé} g g ?@ <o, PLe P
Did well dewater? (’f;) No Gallons actually evacuated: 3e. ¢
sampling Date: ™7 f“w{, i1 Sampling Time: {254 Depth to Water:  &f . g

Sample LD.: w1y, .04 Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience  Other { C i?}
Analyzed for:  TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other: S . Gl

EB LD. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTIBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:

D.O. (ifreqd):  Pre-purge’ 6.51 " Copmm 0.l
OR.P. (ifreqd): (Pre-purgss —iif  mV| . (Postpurged -2 mV

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



W LL, MONITORING DATA SHEx

Project #: Ho72S __‘;,Q \ Client: §~§—%§t c
Sampler: ‘3{37 Date: {75/ i
Well 1D w1 Well Diameter: @) 3 4 6 8
‘Total Well Depth (TD): 9% Depth to Water (DTW):  ¢f 78
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS1LJ HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 7. %0
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Samplimg Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic . Disposable Bailer™
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
(Electric Submersible Other L Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter  Multiplier
" 0.04 4" 0.65
E b "2 " 5
L ?; - {Gals) X % = ggf{g Gals. 2“ 0-16 6 _ 3‘47 -
1 Case Volume Specified Vohumes . Calculated Volume : 037 Other radius” * 0.163

Temp Cond. Turbidity
Time (°F or@ pH {(mS or (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
e | o | 7l =) Y .3 clec
L | 24l | TS 398 iz L. o
Fadd 23T 344 E% & &
Did well dewater? Yes {Ii S Gallons actually evacuated: é R

Sampling Date: ™7 f’z;-*;/ t

Sampling Time: LG

Depth to Water:

Sample LD.0 gy, 750 Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience  Other @{?}
Analyzed for:  TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other: Sep Lol

EB L.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:

D.O. (ifreq'd):  (Pro-purge’ c.e7 N Coipuge o33z "h
O.R.P. (if req'd): @ -1 mV @' - ¥ mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




W e LL MONITORING DATA SHExT

Project #: Hoy1s Th Client: Shinke ¢

Sampler: by Date: - f-zg/ i

Well LD e - Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 4 4 19 Depth to Water (DTW): 25 @

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: fvo) Grade D.0O. Meter {(if req'd): (st HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 4 .og

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: _Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic : Dispo'sabms

Positive Air Displacement

Extraction Pump

Extraction Port

Other N Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Dismeter  Multiplier
: 1 0.04 4" 0.65
5.8 Gas)x 4 = HU7 O Gl ; gij g'h “;7_ S
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume - ther mam
Temp Cond. Turbidity
Time | (FollQ)| pH | (mSor (NTUs) | Gals. Removed | Observations
oy {8 2 17477 SUAG "1 2. tlior
o3 M0 | 180 <429 04z 1.8
(0%7 9 s a1 19 ey T
Did well dewater? Yes ibl@*‘ Gallons actually evacuated: 4 177

Sampling Date: 7 f25/ 11

Sampling Time:

foug

Depth to Water:

1.5

Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience  Other (C{T)

Sample LD fig,0, 5

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other: S, GO

EB LD. (if applicable): £3 @ mme $01% Duplicate 1D, (if applicable):

Analyzed for:  TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:

D.0. (ifreqd):  (pro-purge) ozf "W Coipien o2 T
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Cre-purgd) ~etsf mV] . (Post-purged 5% mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




WeLL MONITORING DATA SHE&T

Project #: ! ggm-}rz;g Do Client: S‘Eg,%;( c

Sampler: Ty Date: = f"}g/ i

Well LD i i Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): (44,36 Depth to Water (DTW):  *f. 2

Depth to Free Product:. N Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: fvo Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): (ysi>  HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20)+DTW]  f

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
-Disposable Bailer Peristaltic : Disposahle Baifer ™
Pasitive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port

(Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter Muitipiier. Well Diameter Multiplier
; T L 0.04 4r 0.65
s 8 (Gais.) X 2 = 8% g z 0.16 ¢ b
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume ’ 037 Other radius” ¥ 0.163
Temp Con. , Tarbidity
Time (’F 0@ pH LS (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
% %f‘g{“‘ E.f:’ 'ié—;"} “ﬁ? . % i @Zé% “?{:” {: { g,%-a’vm};m g'j @'ff‘%wf’
§ %@% V?ﬁ’dé ) é”% TFL} ?;Eﬁjg‘ o4 Q}z {z? z ;j o "j‘ﬁ L
g | 208 |7.06 | 1271 47 it f’
. ‘? S ] . 5 ",
Did well dewater? Yes g’i@; Gallons actually evacuated: 1.
Sampling Date: 7 frs/i1  Sampling Time: 1170 Depth to Water: +4 <42
Sample ILD.: @i -} Laboratory: Kiff  CalScience  Other_{ C ‘% ""i"“;
Analyzed for: TPH.G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other: S, (o
EB LD, (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:

D.O. (ifreq'd):  {Pre-purge) € By T @} @ o3 L
ORP. (ifreqd): Cropusd) <1e8  mV| . CPostpurged -t mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




WeLL MONITORING DATA SHELT

Project #: Hoyr< TR Client: Shypbe ¢
Sampler:  Typ ' Date:  ~ [2- :g/ T
Well LD gy -7 Well Diameter: 2 3 {4} 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): e 45 Depth to Water (DTW): & .
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @Q Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSL HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:  {.54
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic {_Disposable Bailer y
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter  Muitiplier
; 1 0.04 4 0.65
Cbb G 2 - a8 o | T e e o
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume 3 0 Other radius™ 0,163
Temp Cond. | Turbidity
 Time (°F cr@ pH (mS or (NTUs) (Gals. Removed Observations

1129 e 174 gA=lc i v £.&

114 2sid | 7% ez, il 15,2

HE3E s 0 ESRE: (o i .8
Did well dewater?  Yes (Ng> Gallons actually evacuated: 4.9
Sampling Date: "7 {z;s;/ t Sampling Time: {50 Depth to Water: &4 £9

4

Sample LD gy, 72

Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience  Other iﬁ%T‘E

Analyzed for:

TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D

Oxygenates (5)  Other: S., (ol

EB LD. (if applicable):

@

Time

Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other:
D.O. (ifreq'd):  (re-purgd) cuz "™ Cosipugen oz
O.R.P. (if req'd): LE-PUTEE; i b SNV @ -t mV

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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TEST EQUIPMENT CALIBRATION LOG

PROJECT NAME 725 “Tul. My Ly %MMJ Ca. |PROJECT NUMBER {1677¢ . Tw
-

EQUIPMENT |EQUIPMENT DATE/TIME OF STANDARbS_: EQUIPMENT |CALIBRATED T0: o

NAME NUMBER TEST USED - |IREADING ORWITHIN 10%: |TEMP. ¢ INITIALS
i‘z}f j; | i}ﬁf 17612 *"”;gf’zx;; fgg - m_j};% .o 4 {’v ;i;,;i ¢ a0 k{f o s %EQ
i’%”mkm«gsmé o Jrereceiany lagfy cpe§ |0 S Sy |58 S &) é’f/ mm )
%’% ;2?{ YeEian 4T "?f?gfl W erggs ?aﬁ*{?.gﬁ;{” o | A%, 4 {-( 1. ™7 Y 0







Stantec

APPENDIX B
Water Sample Laboratory Reports and

Chain-of-Custody Forms

2011 Semi-Annual Monitoring and Sampling Report
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility

725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Alameda County Site ID RO0000354
Stantec PN: 185702330.200.0001
September 29, 2011






Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-O900

Laborat ory Job Nunmber 229728
ANALYTI CAL REPORT

St ant ec Project : STANDARD

57 Lafayette Crcle Location : 725 Julie Ann Way, Qakland CA

Laf ayette, CA 94549-4321 Level col
Sanple 1D Lab I D
B 229728-001
MM 2 229728- 002
MM 8 229728- 003
EB 229728- 004
ow 1 229728- 005
oW 2 229728- 006
MM 7R 229728- 007
MM 1R 229728-008
DUP 229728- 009
MM 4 229728-010

Thi s data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and conpl et eness.
Rel ease of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the followi ng signature. The results
contained in this report neet all requirenments of NELAC and pertain only to

t hose sanpl es which were submtted for analysis. This report may be reproduced
only inits entirety.

Si gnat ur e: WM Date: _08/02/2011

Proj ect Manager

NELAP # 01107CA

1 of 40



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

CASE NARRATI VE

Laborat ory nunber: 229728

Cient: St ant ec

Locat i on: 725 Julie Ann Way, Qakland CA
Request Dat e: 07/ 26/ 11

Sanpl es Recei ved: 07/ 26/ 11

Thi s data package contains sanple and QC results for ten water sanpl es,
requested for the above referenced project on 07/26/11. The sanples were
received cold and intact.

TPH Pur geabl es and/or BTXE by GC (EPA 8015B):
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

TPH Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B):
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Vol atile Organics by GO M5 (EPA 8260B):
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Page 1 of 1

28.0
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2?7728

1680 ROGERS AVENUE CONDUCT ANALYSIS TO DETECT LAB C&T Berkeley DHS #
B LAI N E SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 951121105 ALL ANALYSES MUST MEET SPECIFICATIONS AND DETECTION
FAX (408) 573-7771 LIMITS SET BY CALIFORNIA DHS AND
TECH SERVICES, c. PHONE (408) 573-0555 s ] Epa [J RwQCB REGION
D JuA
CHAIN OF CUSTODY 9 ] OTHER
BTS# iloTeS.-Drt @ EQ’
CLIENT iy ) SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
Stantec e g 23
SITE . ' £ wlg| ~ . _
725 Julie Ann Way g S|Alm Invoice and Report to : Stantec
co!lm |
Oakland CA = SISl S Attn: EvaHey  (925)299-9300 Ext. 237
[o0]
g g L@D E E eva.hey@stantec.com
MATRIX|  CONTAINERS | O ®|z|=2|8
o 4= SN IR IS
o 8 = | T =
33 & |E|z|H|E @
SAMPLE 1.D. DATE | TiME | & 2 froTaL o HE|le[m|Z ADD'L INFORMATION|] ~ STATUS  [CONDITION| LAB SAMPLE #
\ 78 Ths/n er00 [ | 2 | He Vong, o
i ¢ | it veag
Z Mw-z 0955| W | & |3 pp s A XXX
> .8 loys-| w | & X e (A
4 E3 loi5| w |8 X< T
g ow-| Hzo| w | & | X | XX |4
L O liIGo| w | & | Xlx|x| x
7 _Mw-7R 125l w | 8 XX & F
8 _aw-R 1329 w| 8 Al x
4 Dyp . 1335 W] &g A A x A .
to M- VY g eV x [« x|+ -
SAMPLING [DATE — [TIME [SAMPLING C RESULTS NEEDED
COMPLETED -”25/” {4 15 |PERFORMED BY D Q Cuna [ NOLATERTHAN  op 0 o rd TAT
RELEASED BY {DATE [TIME RECEIVED BY [DATE |TIME
A (NQ > 725/ 1530 — O ( Somah Cached ;,A 7/5/n S35
[RELEASED BY - [DATE [TIME RE D %’\/ “JoAT [TiME
(Sanele Lotogra) Yeofu  treo B ez Tl iz
RELEASED BY . |DATE [TIME {ECEI?W , |DATE ! JUME
SHIPPED VIA DATE SENT  [TIME SENT COOLER # "

O 40 €




COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Login # JQ\Q 26 Date Received 1 l ’2»‘![ h Number of coolers &~

Client S nkec Project 712K 3¢ We Am Loa a‘ .

Date Opened ] !'2, k [\ By (print) \/ f&‘g ( Qgﬁ\o\ v (sign) MAV@@LA/(

Date Logged in__ L By (print) (sign) V_

1. Did cooler come with a shipping slip (airbill, etc) YES @
Shipping info A

2A. Were custody seals present? .... [JYES (circle) oncooler on samples Q’NO
How many Name Date

2B. Were custody seals intact upon arrival? YES NO

3. Were custody papers dry and intact when received? ' NO

4. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etc)? NO

5. Is the project identifiable from custody papers? (If so fill out top of form)__ ¥E® NO
6. Indicate the packing in cooler: (if other, describe)

(1 Bubble Wrap (] Foam blocks MBags [ None
1 Cloth material [ Cardboard (O Styrofoam [ Paper towels
7. Temperature documentation: * Notify PM if temperature exceeds 6°C

Type of ice used: JiWet [ Blue/Gel  [JNone Temp(°C) '.3,,0 5

[ Samples Received on ice & cold without a temperature blank

[J Samples received on ice directly from the field. Cooling process had begun

8. Were Method 5035 sampling containers present? YE@

If YES, what time were they transferred to freezer?
9. Did all bottles arrive unbroken/unopened? (YES) NO
10. Are samples in the appropriate containers for indicated tests? NO
11. Are sample labels present, in good condition and complete? @ NO
12. Do the sample labels agree with custody papers? @ES NO
13. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests requested? 'YES NO
14. Are the samples appropriately preserved? (YES>NO N/A
15. Did you check preservatives for all bottles for each sample? YES NO &%
16. Did you document your preservative check? YES NOUA
17. Did you change the hold time in LIMS for unpreserved VOAs? YES (NO-N/A
18. Are bubbles > 6mm absent in VOA samples? JED NO N/A
19. Was the client contacted concerning this sample delivery? YES @Q)

If YES, Who was called? By Date:
COMMENTS

Rev 8, 6/11
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 229728 Location: /25 Julie Ann Vay, OGakland CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr elo: . EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: vat er Sanpl ed: 0//25/'11
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 07/ 26/ 11
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Field ID: B Bat ch#: 177263
TyBe: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 07/ 28/ 11
Lab I D 229728- 001
| Anal yt e Resul t RL |
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl2 ND o0
Surrogate UREC Limts |
Bronot [ uorobenzene (FID) oY (6-123
Field ID: MM 2 Bat ch#: 177263
TyBe: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 07/ 28/ 11
Lab I D 229728- 002
| Anal yt e Resul t RL |
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl2 ND o0
Surrogate UREC Limts |
Bronot [ uor obenzene (FID) of (6-123
Field ID: MM 8 Bat ch#: 177263
TyBe: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 07/ 29/ 11
Lab I D 229728- 003
| Anal yt e Resul t RL |
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl2 ND o0
Surrogate UREC _Limts |
Bronot [ uor obenzene (FI D) 95 (6-123
Field ID: EB Bat ch#: 177263
TyBe: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 07/ 29/ 11
Lab I D 229728- 004
| Anal yt e Resul t RL |
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl2 ND o0

Surrogate

IREC Limts

Bronot [ uor obenzene (FI D)

Y= Sanp
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 3

91 (6-125

| e exhi bits chromat ographic pattern which does not

resenbl e standard

21.0
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C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Vol ati | e Hydrocar bons

Lab #: 229728 Location: /25 Julie Ann WVay, Gakland CA
Cient: St ant ec PreP: _ EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
MRt rix: Vit er Sanpl ed: 07725711
Uni ts: ug/ L Recei ved: 07/ 26/ 11
Diln Fac: 1.000
Field ID oW1 Bat ch#: 177307
TyBe: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 07/ 29/ 11
Lab | D: 229728- 005
[ Anal yte Resul't RLC |
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl12 70°Y 50
Surrogate 9EC Limts |
Bronof T uor obenzene (FID) 78-123
Field ID oW 2 Bat ch#: 177263
TyBe: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 07/ 29/ 11
Lab | D: 229728- 006
[ Anal yte Resul't RL |
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl12 1/0°Y 50
Surrogate 9EC Limts |
Bronof T uor obenzene (FID) 78-123
Field ID MM 7R Bat ch#: 177263
TyBe: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 07/ 29/ 11
Lab | D: 229728- 007
[ Anal yte Resul't RL |
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl12 50
Surrogate 9EC Limts |
Bronof T uor obenzene (FID) 78-123
Field ID MV 1R Bat ch#: 177263
TyBe: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 07/ 29/ 11
Lab | D: 229728-008
[ Anal yte Resul't RL |
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl12 83 Y 50
Surrogate 9EC Limts |

Bronof I uor obenzene (FI D)

Y= Sanp
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 3

| e exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not

(6-123

resenbl e standard

21.0
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C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 229728 Location: /25 Julie Ann WVay, Gakland CA
Cient: St ant ec PreP: _ EPA 5030B
Proj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysis: EPA 8015B
MRt rix: Vit er Sanpl ed: 0/725I'11
Uni ts: ug/ L Recei ved: 07/ 26/ 11
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Field I D DUP Bat ch#: 177263
TyBe: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 07/ 29/ 11
Lab I D 229728- 009
[ Anal yte Resul t RL |
Gasol 1 ne C/-C12 88 Y 20
Surrogat e YREC Limts |
Bronof 'uor obenzene (FI'D) 83 78-123
Field I D MM 4 Bat ch#: 177263
TyBe: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 07/ 29/ 11
Lab I D 229728-010
[ Anal yte Resul't RL |
Gasol 1 ne C/-C12 50
Surrogat e YREC Limts |
Bronof 'uor obenzene (FI'D) 89 78-123
TyBe: BLANK Bat ch#: 177263
L | D QC602030 Anal yzed: 07/ 28/ 11
[ Anal yte Resul t RL |
Gasol 1 ne C7-CI12 ND 50
[ Surrogate UREC _Limts |
Bronot [ uor obenzene (FID) /8 18-123
TyBe: BLANK Bat ch#: 177307
Lab I D Q602219 Anal yzed: 07/ 29/ 11
[ Anal yte Resul't RL |
Gasol 1 ne C/-C12 50

Surrogate

IREC Limts

Bronof I uor obenzene (FI D)

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chromatographic pattern which does not

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 3 of 3

79 (6-123

resenbl e standard

21.0
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 229728 Location: 725 Julie Ann Way, Gakland CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D QC602029 Bat ch#: 177263
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 07/ 28/ 11
Units: ug/ L
| Anal yte Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts |
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 1, 000 965. 7 97 80- 120
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |

Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D)

Page 1 of 1

93

78-123

22.0

8 of 40



Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 229728 Location: 725 Julie Ann Way, Gakland CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID: 27277777777 Bat ch#: 177263
MBS Lab I D: 229685- 007 Sanpl ed: 07/ 22/ 11
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 07/ 23/ 11
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 07/ 28/ 11
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type: VS Lab I D Q602031
| Anal yte MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts |
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 26. 20 2,000 1,637 81 66- 120
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 84 78-123
Type: VSD Lab I D Q602032
| Anal yte Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts RPDLim |
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 2,000 1,671 82 66-120 2 25
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 85 78-123
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 23.0
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 229728 Location: 725 Julie Ann Way, Gakland CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q602218 Bat ch#: 177307
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 07/ 29/ 11
Units: ug/ L
| Anal yte Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts |
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 1, 000 955.5 96 80- 120
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |

Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D)

Page 1 of 1

84

78-123

24.0
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 229728 Location: 725 Julie Ann Way, Gakland CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID: oW1 Bat ch#: 177307
MBS Lab I D: 229728- 005 Sanpl ed: 07/ 25/ 11
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 07/ 26/ 11
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 07/ 29/ 11
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type: VS Lab I D Q602220
| Anal yte MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts |
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 70. 25 2,000 1,823 88 66- 120
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 78 78-123
Type: VSD Lab I D Q602221
| Anal yte Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts RPDLim |
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 2,000 1,781 86 66-120 2 25
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 81 78-123
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 25.0
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Sequence File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC05\Sequence\210.seq gﬁﬁ"gﬁe}’? /%%03111 ';_23_57 PM

Sample Name: 229728-005,177307 Analysis Date: 7/29/2011 8:52:39 PM
Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC05\Data\210-009 Sample Amount: 5  Multiplier: 5
Instrument: GC05 Vial: N/A  Operator: lims2k3\tvh3 Vial & pH or Core ID: ¢1.0

Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC05\Method\tvhbtxe111.met o

mVolt
---< General Method Parameters
N N w N o o ~
o 8 s ] ] 8 ] 8
o | | | il | Lt | . Lt No items selected for this section
; | "
3
] §>
N N No items selected for this section
@
)
B 8 Integration Events
= R,
S Start Stop
~ S Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
4‘ Yes  Width 0 0 02
1 ¢ Yes  Threshold 0 0 50
4‘7 Manual Integration Fixes
o ===—==—==——————ommoe
—A Data File: C:\Documents and Settings\All Users\Application
. Data\ChromatographySystem\Recovery
e B Data\lnstrument.10048\210-009_7BCC.tmp
Start Stop
;‘7 Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
o Tl e
—4— None
_
31 ﬁ%
- 71 &
) = =
= 1 e
: 1 L g
=3 3
2 > Bromofluorobenzene (FID) o
>
=1 1
i
6; -
> ] ﬂf
1
81 1
1 9=
4 .
N
N
4 F
- -
I
N
S
o i
® - T e T r e r r
o - N w N o o ~
o o o o o o o
S [S) S [S) S [S) S
mVolt

Page 2 of 4 (10) Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.
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Software Version 3.1.7

Run Date: 7/29/2011 3:18:45 AM
Analysis Date: 7/29/2011 11:40:13 AM
Sample Amount: 5  Multiplier: 5

Sequence File: \Lims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC04\Sequence\209.seq
Sample Name: 229728-006,177263

Data File: \Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Data\209-017

Instrument: GC04 (Offline) Vial: N/A Operator: Tvh 2. Analyst (lims2k3\tvh2) )
Method Name: \Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Method\tvhbtxe166.met Vial & pH or Core ID: b1.0

mVolt

---< General Method Parameters

N N N N W
3 8 3 ] 8 s
o L ! ! ! 1 ! ! No items selected for this section
1—%—
= =
] s < A
i 3
1 @ B S
N ] 9 No items selected for this section
17 3
1 S
1 _8 Integration Events
S Start Stop
~ 2 Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
1] Yes  Width 0o 0 02
] Yes  Threshold 0 0 50
Manual Integration Fixes
@7 Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Data\209-017
1] Start Stop
1 Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
] Yes Lowest Point Horizontal Baseli 0 26.017 0
w ]
37
St
] P o
= i = 3
> 3
S_ | 3
2 i e
¢ >
S
] IW
>4
514
[
S 1
o ] _
N
] {F
g
o -
o T T T T T T
» - - N N W
=] o 3 o [31] [=]
[=] =] [=] =] [=]
mVolt
Page 2 of 4 Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.
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Sequence File: \Lims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC04\Sequence\209.seq Software Version 3.1.7

Sampie Name: 229726-008, 77263 Anclyas Date 71291201 1114144 AM
Data File: \Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Data\209-019 Sam);/)Ie Amou.nt' 5 Multipiier: 5
Instrument: GC04 (Offline) Vial: N/A Operator: Tvh 2. Analyst (lims2k3\tvh2) ) ’

Method Name: \Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Method\tvhbtxe166.met Vial & pH or Core ID: b1.0
[~ mVolt N
---< General Method Parameters
N N N N w [
3 8 3 ] 8 s 3
o Ll | | | Ll | | No items selected for this section
] E —< A
] 3
1] N>
N 9 No items selected for this section
%
(=1
h _8 Integration Events
S Start Stop
~ 2 Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
Yes  Width 0 0 02
Yes  Threshold 0 0 50
1] Manual Integration Fixes
® 1 r Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Data\209-019
1 Start Stop
1 ) Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
4{* Yes Lowest Point Horizontal Baseli 0 26.017 0
14—
o 14
s14
1+
o —#: o
= 1+ H
5 *E 2
] 3¥ >
=7 ]
] %FW
i1
I
14
Sk
4
s ] §
o
o ] _
N
N ]
S
8 T T T T T T T
» - - N N w [
=] o 3 o [31] [=] a
[=] =] [=] =] [=] =]
mVolt
Page 2 of 4 Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.
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Sequence File: \Lims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC04\Sequence\209.seq Software Version 3.1.7

Sample Name: 229728-009,177263 Anlye ot 712912011 11 45:18 AM
Data File: \Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Data\209-020 Sam);/)Ie Amou.nt' 5 Multipiier: 5
Instrument: GC04 (Offline) Vial: N/A Operator: Tvh 2. Analyst (lims2k3\tvh2) ) ’

Method Name: \Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Method\tvhbtxe166.met Vial & pH or Core ID: b1.0
[~ mVolt N
---< General Method Parameters
N N N N w [
3 8 3 ] 8 s 3
o L1 | | | L1 | | No items selected for this section
] E —< A
] 3
1] N>
N ] 9 No items selected for this section
] ]
1 S
h _8 Integration Events
S Start Stop
~ 2 Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
] Yes  Width 0 0 02
] Yes  Threshold 0 0 50
Manual Integration Fixes
@ 7 Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Data\209-020
] Start Stop
1 Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
] Yes Lowest Point Horizontal Baseli 0 26.017 0
Yes  Split Peak 14.802 0 0
o
31
I~
Q
= 3
> 3
S_ | 3
o o
¢ >
Ny
> 7
® 7
[
© 7]
S
N 4
N
£ 4
N
o T T T T T T T
» N - N N w [
=] o 3 o [31] [=] a
[=] =] [=] =] [=] =]
mVolt
Page 2 of 4 Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.
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Sequence File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Sequence\209.seq gif;vxgar?e.\/? /r;g?go?;: 17 0:43:38 AM

Sample Name: cev,tvh,s17785,2.5/5000 Analysis Date: 7/28/2011 11:13:06 AM
Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Data\209-001 Sample Amount: 5  Multiplier: 5
Instrument: GC04 Vial: N/A  Operator: lims2k3\tvh3

Method Name: WLims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Method\tvhbixe166.met Vial & pH or Core ID: {Data Description}

mVolt
---< General Method Parameters
N N o o] =
o 8 8 8 8 8
PR | | | | | | | 1 No items selected for this section
- nz, l <A
3
[} g >
- <
n z No items selected for this section
=y
A
B 3 Integration Events
® p
N Start Stop
~ g Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
<
8 Yes  Width 0 0 02
B Yes  Threshold 0 0 50
Manual Integration Fixes
o - =====—==——————mm—oe—
Data File: C:\Documents and Settings\All Users\Application
Data\ChromatographySystem\Recovery
3 Data\lnstrument.10047\209-001_7D69.tmp
Start Stop
Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
o | ————
| None
R
.
S Hg
R
= N 2
= 5]
@ 1 o
» 1 & >
NS *L
Bromofluorobenzene (FID)
|
>
®
1
S ﬂ;
-
SR B
[N
BE
N ==
> o o o T o o — o
o N N o ® N
o o o o o
[S) [S) S [S) o
S
mVolt
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C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 229126 Location: /725 Julie Ann Wy, Oakland CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr elo: . EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: vat er Sanpl ed: 07725711
Uni ts: ug/ L Recei ved: 07/ 26/ 11
Diln Fac: 1..000 Pr eloar ed: 07/ 28/ 11
Bat ch#: 177250 Anal yzed: 07/29/11
Field I D MM 2 Lab I D 229728-002
Type: SAMPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Anal yt e Resul t RL |
D esel Cl0-C24 o0
Surrogate WEC Limts |
0- Ter phenyl T00 68- 120
Field I D MV 8 Lab I D 229728- 003
Type: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Analyte Result RL |
D esel ClO-C24 ND o0
[ Surrogat e EC_Limts |
0- Ter phenyl 105 68- 120
Field I D EB Lab I D 229728- 004
Type: SAMPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Anal yt e Resul t RL |
D esel Cl0-C24 o0
Surrogate WEC _Limts |
0- Ter phenyl 12 68- 120
Field I D ON 1 Lab I D 229728- 005
Type: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Analyte Result RL |
D esel ClO-C24 210 o0
[ Surrogat e BEC_Limts |
0- Ter phenyl 108 68- 120
Field I D oW 2 Lab I D 229728- 006
Type: SAMPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Anal yt e Resul t RL |
D esel Cl0-C24 250 o0
Surrogate WEC _Limts |
0- Ter phenyl 11 68- 120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

C

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 229728 Location: /25 Julie Ann WVay, Gakland CA
Cient: St ant ec PreP: _ EPA 3520C
Proj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysis: EPA 8015B
Matri x: vat er Sanpl ed: /725711
Uni ts: ug/ L Recei ved: 07/ 26/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1.000 Pr ePar ed: 07/28/11
Bat ch#: 177250 Anal yzed: 07/29/11
Field I D MM 7R Lab I D 229728- 007
Type: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Anal yte Resul t RL
D esel CIO0-C24 50
[ Surrogat e YREC Limts
0- Ter phenyl 113 68- 120
Field ID: MM 1R Lab I D 229728- 008
Type: SAMPLE Cl eanup Met hod: EPA 3630C
Anal yte Resul t RL
D esel Cl0-C24 500 o0
[ Surrogate UREC _Limts
o- lTer phenyl 115 68- 120
Field I D DUP Lab I D 229728- 009
Type: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Anal yte Resul t RL
D esel CIO0-C24 1,000 50
[ Surrogat e YREC Limts
0- Ter phenyl 114 68- 120
Field ID: MM 4 Lab I D 229728- 010
Type: SAMPLE C eanup Met hod: EPA 3630C
Anal yte Resul t RL
D esel Cl0-C24 120 o0
[ Surrogate UREC _Limts
o- lTer phenyl 107 68- 120
TyBe: BLANK C eanup Met hod: EPA 3630C
Lab I D QC601983
Anal yte Resul t RL
D esel CIO0-C24 50
[ Surrogat e YREC Limts
0- Ter phenyl 104 68- 120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 229728 Location: 725 Julie Ann Way, Gakland CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q601984 Bat ch#: 177250
Mat ri x: Wat er Pr epar ed: 07/ 28/ 11
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 07/ 29/ 11
Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
| Anal yte Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts |
Di esel Cl10-C24 2,500 2,533 101 61-120
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
o- Ter phenyl 106 68-120
Page 1 of 1 5.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 229728 Location: 725 Julie Ann Way, Gakland CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID: 27277777777 Bat ch#: 177250
MBS Lab I D: 229774- 001 Sanpl ed: 07/ 28/ 11
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 07/ 28/ 11
Units: ug/ L Pr epar ed: 07/ 28/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Anal yzed: 07/ 29/ 11
Type: VS Lab I D Q601985
| Anal yte MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts |
Di esel Cl10-C24 1,841 2,500 4,783 118 33-140
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
o- Ter phenyl 112 68-120
Type: VSD Lab I D Q601986
| Anal yte Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts RPD Lim]|
Di esel Cl10-C24 2,500 4,322 99 33-140 10 30
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
o- Ter phenyl 111 68-120

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 6.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Aromatics by GO M5

Lab #: 229728 Location: 725 Julie Ann Way, Gakland CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MN 2 Bat ch#: 177196
Lab I D 229728- 002 Sanpl ed: 07/ 25/ 11
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 07/ 26/ 11
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 07/ 27/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL
MTI'BE ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 0.5
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 99 73-145
Tol uene- d8 102 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 86 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Aromatics by GO M5

Lab #: 229728 Location: 725 Julie Ann Way, Gakland CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MV 8 Bat ch#: 177196
Lab I D 229728- 003 Sanpl ed: 07/ 25/ 11
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 07/ 26/ 11
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 07/ 27/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL
MTI'BE 1.1 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 0.5
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 99 73-145
Tol uene- d8 102 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 87 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1

28 of 40



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Aromatics by GO M5

Lab #: 229728 Location: 725 Julie Ann Way, Gakland CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: EB Bat ch#: 177239
Lab I D 229728- 004 Sanpl ed: 07/ 25/ 11
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 07/ 26/ 11
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 07/ 28/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1. 000

Anal yte Resul t RL
MTI'BE ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 84 73-145
Tol uene- d8 97 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 101 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Aromatics by GO M5

Lab #: 229728 Location: 725 Julie Ann Way, Gakland CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: oW1 Bat ch#: 177239
Lab I D 229728- 005 Sanpl ed: 07/ 25/ 11
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 07/ 26/ 11
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 07/ 28/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL
MTI'BE 10 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 0.5
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 85 73-145
Tol uene- d8 95 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 100 80-120

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Aromatics by GO M5
Lab #: 229728 Location: 725 Julie Ann Way, Gakland CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: oW 2 Bat ch#: 177239
Lab I D 229728- 006 Sanpl ed: 07/ 25/ 11
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 07/ 26/ 11
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 07/ 28/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL

MTBE 9.9 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 84 73-145
Tol uene- d8 96 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 98 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1 11.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Aromatics by GO M5
Lab #: 229728 Location: 725 Julie Ann Way, Gakland CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MM 7R Bat ch#: 177239
Lab I D 229728- 007 Sanpl ed: 07/ 25/ 11
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 07/ 26/ 11
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 07/ 28/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL

MTBE 1.9 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 84 73-145
Tol uene- d8 96 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 102 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1 12.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Aromatics by GO M5
Lab #: 229728 Location: 725 Julie Ann Way, Gakland CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MV 1R Bat ch#: 177239
Lab I D 229728- 008 Sanpl ed: 07/ 25/ 11
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 07/ 26/ 11
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 07/ 28/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL

MTBE ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 85 73-145
Tol uene- d8 97 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 100 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1 13.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Aromatics by GO M5

Lab #: 229728 Location: 725 Julie Ann Way, Gakland CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: DUP Bat ch#: 177239
Lab I D 229728- 009 Sanpl ed: 07/ 25/ 11
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 07/ 26/ 11
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 07/ 28/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1. 000

Anal yte Resul t RL
MTBE ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 83 73-145
Tol uene- d8 96 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 98 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1 14.0

34 of 40



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Aromatics by GO M5
Lab #: 229728 Location: 725 Julie Ann Way, Gakland CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MN 4 Bat ch#: 177239
Lab I D 229728- 010 Sanpl ed: 07/ 25/ 11
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 07/ 26/ 11
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 07/ 28/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL

MTBE 1.7 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 85 73-145
Tol uene- d8 96 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 99 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1 15.0
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Aromatics by GO M5
Lab #: 229728 Location: 725 Julie Ann Way, Gakland CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Mat ri x: Wat er Bat ch#: 177196
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 07/ 27/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Type: BS Lab I D Q601782
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
MTI'BE 25.00 19. 44 78 59-123
Benzene 25. 00 26. 30 105 80-122
Tol uene 25.00 23.73 95 80-120
Et hyl benzene 25.00 23.21 93 80-120
m p- Xyl enes 50. 00 49. 43 99 80-120
o- Xyl ene 25.00 22.91 92 80-120
1, 2- Di br onoet hane 25.00 23.12 92 79-120
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane 25.00 23.76 95 71-135
Napht hal ene 25.00 21.64 87 60-130
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 95 73-145
Tol uene- d8 97 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 97 80-120
Type: BSD Lab I D Q601783
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
MTI'BE 25.00 19.61 78 59-123 1 20
Benzene 25. 00 25. 60 102 80-122 3 20
Tol uene 25.00 23. 36 93 80-120 2 20
Et hyl benzene 25.00 22.63 91 80-120 3 20
m p- Xyl enes 50. 00 47.90 96 80-120 3 20
0- Xyl ene 25.00 21.98 88 80-120 4 20
1, 2- Di br onoet hane 25.00 23.42 94 79-120 1 20
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane 25.00 23. 47 94 71-135 1 20
Napht hal ene 25.00 22.41 90 60-130 4 20
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 95 73-145
Tol uene- d8 97 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 98 80-120
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 16.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Pur geabl e Aromatics by GO M5
Lab #: 229728 Location: 725 Julie Ann Way, Gakland CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q601784 Bat ch#: 177196
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 07/ 27/ 11
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Resul t RL

MTBE ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onpet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 97 73- 145
Tol uene- d8 100 80- 120
Br onof | uor obenzene 92 80- 120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1 17.0

37 of 40



Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Aromatics by GO M5

Lab #: 229728 Location: 725 Julie Ann Way, Gakland CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Mat ri x: Wat er Bat ch#: 177239
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 07/ 28/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Type: BS Lab I D Q601951
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
MTI'BE 25.00 20.76 83 59-123
Benzene 25. 00 25.56 102 80-122
Tol uene 25.00 25.74 103 80-120
Et hyl benzene 25.00 25.13 101 80-120
m p- Xyl enes 50. 00 52.02 104 80-120
o- Xyl ene 25.00 25. 67 103 80-120
1, 2- Di br onoet hane 25.00 25. 29 101 79-120
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane 25.00 23. 30 93 71-135
Napht hal ene 25.00 28. 66 115 60-130
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 82 73-145
Tol uene- d8 95 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 93 80-120
Type: BSD Lab I D Q601952
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
MTI'BE 25.00 20. 81 83 59-123 O 20
Benzene 25. 00 24.83 99 80-122 3 20
Tol uene 25.00 25. 39 102 80-120 1 20
Et hyl benzene 25.00 24.74 99 80-120 2 20
m p- Xyl enes 50. 00 51. 65 103 80-120 1 20
0- Xyl ene 25.00 25.40 102 80-120 1 20
1, 2- Di br onoet hane 25.00 25.25 101 79-120 O 20
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane 25.00 22.77 91 71-135 2 20
Napht hal ene 25.00 29.01 116 60-130 1 20
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 82 73-145
Tol uene- d8 96 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 93 80-120
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 18.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Pur geabl e Aromatics by GO M5
Lab #: 229728 Location: 725 Julie Ann Way, Gakland CA
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D QC601953 Bat ch#: 177239
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 07/ 28/ 11
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Resul t RL

MTBE ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onpet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 84 73- 145
Tol uene- d8 96 80- 120
Br onof | uor obenzene 101 80- 120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1 19.0
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Bat ch OC Report

C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Aromatics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 229728 Location: /25 Julie Ann Vay, OGakland CA
Client: St ant ec PreP: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Freld I'D: LLLLLLLLLL Bat ch#: 177239
MSS Lab | D: 229774- 001 Sanpl ed: 07/ 28/ 11
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 07/ 28/ 11
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 07/ 29/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1.000
Type: VS Lab I D Q602130
Anal yie MSS Resul't Spi ked Resul't UREC Lim¢ts
MI'BE <0. 1000 25. 00 20. 88 o4 (3-120
Benzene 0.1619 25.00 26. 25 104 80-120
Tol uene 0.7769 25. 00 26. 83 104 80-120
Et hyl benzene 0. 1565 25. 00 25.91 103 80-120
n1§-Xernes 0.9612 50. 00 54. 39 107 80-120
o- Xyl ene 0. 3553 25. 00 26. 44 104 80-120
1, 2- Di br onpet hane <0. 1252 25. 00 25.12 100 80-120
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane <0. 1000 25. 00 23.08 92 80-127
Napht hal ene 0. 5438 25. 00 29. 22 115 74- 125
Surrogat € UREC Lim¢ts
1, 2-Di chl or oet hane-d4 o4 (3-145
Tol uene- d8 96 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 94 80-120
Type: VSD Lab I D Q602131
Anal yie Spi ked Resul't WREC Limis RPD Lim
MI'BE 25. 00 20. 79 83 (3-120 0O 20
Benzene 25.00 25.72 102 80-120 2 20
Tol uene 25. 00 26. 97 105 80-120 1 20
Et hyl benzene 25. 00 25.70 102 80-120 1 20
n1§-Xernes 50. 00 53. 99 106 80-120 1 20
o- Xyl ene 25. 00 26. 24 104 80-120 1 20
1, 2- Di br onpet hane 25. 00 25. 25 101 80-120 O 20
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane 25. 00 23.22 93 80-127 1 20
Napht hal ene 25. 00 29.10 114 74-125 0 20
Surrogat € UREC Lim¢ts
1, 2-Di chl or oet hane-d4 o4 (3-145
Tol uene- d8 96 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 94 80-120
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 20.0
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Stantec

APPENDIX C

Concentration Plots — 1997 - 2011

2011 Semi-Annual Monitoring and Sampling Report
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility

725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Alameda County Site ID RO0000354
Stantec PN: 185702330.200.0001
September 29, 2011



FIGURE C-1
TPHd versus Time
February 1997 to August 2011
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, CA
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FIGURE C-2
TPHg versus Time
February 1997 to August 2011
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, CA
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Concentration (ug/L)

FIGURE C-3
Benzene versus Time
February 1997 to August 2011
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, CA
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Concentration (ug/L)

FIGURE C-4
MTBE versus Time
February 1997 to August 2011
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, CA
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